Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 44
MASTER PLANNING FOR DEPARTMENT PROPERTIES

NR 44.01  Purpose. NR 44.05 Land management classification system.
NR 44.02  Applicability. NR 44.06 Land management classifications.
NR 44.03  Definitions. NR 44.07 Recreational use setting subclassifications.

NR 44.04  Master plan development, adoption and public involvement.

NR 44.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to: (12) “Sustainableforestry” means the practice of managing
(1) Createa uniformplanning process for the managemerflynamic forest ecosystems to provide ecological, economic,
anduse of department managed properties. socialand cultural benefits for present and future generations.

(2) Establish procedures for the development, revision, (13) “Trail” means a way or path designated on department
amendment,implementation and review ahaster plans for Mapsor by signs or both as open for public travel by foot, horse
departmenmanaged properties_ back, bicycle, snowmobile, B/ or highway/of-highway

; PP hicles.
(3) Establisha land management classification system for ué’@HiSmry: Cr. Register August, 1996, No. 48&f. 9-1-96.

in master plans for department managed properties.

(4) Establishthe minimum content of mastplans for depart NR 44.04 Master plan development, adoption and

mentmanaged properties. " L ) public involvement. (1) DeriNITIONS. (a) “Affected or inter
(5) Ensurethat opportunities for public involvement @eail  ested parties” means those persons or groups whdectedfby
ablein the development of master plan recommendations to théhaster plan or project, and may include persons with an interest

board. in department management practices across a specific area or
History: Cr. Register August, 1996, No. 48&f. 9-1-96. statewide.

(b) “Master plan revision” or “plan revision” means a change
in the goalor objectives for a property which typically may occur
asa result of a 15-year review of thaster plan under sufd.2).

(c) “Master plan amendment” or “plan amendment” means a
changein a management classification or subclassification of a

the variety and abundance of species, their genetic compositiBrl‘?pertyorI maga%‘?m?‘mfe? Withhin a property without a change
and the communities, ecosystems, and landscapes in which tHe\#€ 9oal and objectives for the property

occur It also refers to the variety of ecological structures,func (d) “Master plan variance” diplan variance” means a change
tions and processes at any of these levels. in management activity or use described in the master plan that is

(2) “Board” means the natural resources board. consistentwith the are& land management classification and
(3) “Cultural resource” means any archeological, archite doesnot constitute a change in an objective for management or

e ; : ublic use of the area as specified in the plan.
tural or historical artifact, site or structure that reflects on the o . e
human-madenvironment. (e) “Minor master plan amendment” or “minor plan amend

4y “C ity bl f diei ment” means a change in a magitsm through a minor expansion
¢ (t)h .ommurtlll yI means tf’m ass((jerkr]l ba'ltg? Of Spedie’slg  f the property boundary where the management actisitility
0getnenn a particular area, ime and habtat. developmentnd use on the added parcel is consistent thith

(5) “Department’or “DNR” means the consin department mastemplan and the land management classificatioan adjacent
of natural resources. managemenarea.

(6) “Ecological capability” means the potential of an area to (2) AUTHORIZATION TO CONDUCT A PLANNING PROCESS. Any
support or develop one or more communities, with the potenti@hnningprocess for the purpose oéveloping a master plan, a
being dependent on the areaabiotic attributes, its flora and pjanrevision or a plan amendment shall be conducted in accord
fauna,its ecological processes and disturbances within and upgitcewith this chapterunless otherwise directed by the board, and
thearea. only after following a notification and approval process to-pro

(7) "Facility development’means the construction of infra—ceedwith the action established by the board.
structureincluding buildings, roads and trails for resource man (3) pan approvaL. A plan or plan amendment shall be

agement, public use or other purposes. approvedby the board, except as providedder sub(2). The

(8) “Master plan” or “plan” means a department plan whiclboardmay adopt a proposal as submitted by the department or
describes the authorized land management, resource protectioogify the proposal as deemed appropriate and reasonable.
facility developmentind management of recreational use on a (4) PLAN VARIANCE AND MINOR PLAN AMENDMENT INITIATION

departmenproperty but does not include a study prepared for theyp approvaL. (a) A plan variance may be initiatied the depart
purposeof considering the feasibility of land acquisition respecinentand may be approved by the department following reason

NR 44.02 Applicability. This chapter shall apply to
departmentnaster plans and the master planning process.
History: Cr. Registey August, 1996, No. 48&ff. 9-1-96.

NR 44.03 Definitions. (1) “Biological diversity” means

Ing a new or existing project. ablenotification of persons ffcted by or interested imanage
(9) “Native” means indigenous to the area or region. mentof the propertyincluding persons requesting notification,
(10) “Passive management’means management whereandafter appropriate public involvement.

objectivesare achieved without direct action. (b) A minor master plan amendment may be useabsign a

(11) “Property” or “properties” means areas of land appro\/e@anqgememand use prescription and cllassification to land
by the governor for acquisition under28.14 Stats., or otherwise acquiredunder a property boundary expansion not exceeding 160
establishedy the board. acres,provided the prescriptiors consistent with the master

Note: Examples of properties include parks, state forests and recreation areq@lan’sgoal and objectives. A minor amendment may be initiated
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by the department and may bpproved by the department aftermentplan at any time with appropriate noticeaftected or inter
appropriate public involvement. estedparties. At a minimum, a public involvement plan shall
Note: A plan variance and minor plan amendment are approved by the departniagiude the following:

secretanor a division administrator - .
v 1. A description othe process the department intends to use

(5) OTHERPLAN CHANGES. The departmemhay make changes . . .
to a master plan without following the procedures in this sectidf OPtain and assure reasonable publiolvement at appropriate
pointsthroughout the planningfeft; and

under the following circumstances: 5 Ad i th the d . Cintends t
(@) To comply with non—discretionary changes in fsiean . - 7\ d€SCrplon olne process the department inteénds to use
requireddue toa law or regulation change. The department shéﬁ identify afected or interested partiesd notify them about the
periodically,or otherwise aappropriate, inform &cted or inter P anningprocess.Affected or interested parties may include fed
eral, state or local agencies; other governmetiiciafs and

estedparties of nondiscretionary changes in a plan. egionalplanning commissions; Indian tribes; timpurism or
(b) When correcting typographical errors or making cerreérl‘gly other afected business entities; citizen groups, clubs,-com

ment prescriptions apply provided the changes are due to itteesor individuals who have a demonstrated interest; nearby

improvedon-the—groundnformation relating to the application '2ndownersand users of the property
of the management prescriptions and are consistent wiihtém (9) The department shall designate a department employee to
of the plan. be the primary public contact person feach planning process.

(6) REQUESTSFORA PLAN AMENDMENT, REVISIONORVARIANCE, ~ CONCEMr inquiries by any person about the process may be sub
(@) In addition to the review requirement in s@b2), a plan mltyedto the contact person who shall have the responsitility
amendmenbr revision may be proposed at any time by the depaf@viewand respond on behalf of the department.
mentor any person, and an amendment or revision request shal(h) When initiating the public involvement process, diepart
befiled in writing with the secretary of the department. The secnmentshall distribute a news release to appropriate news media in
tary shall inform the board of requests as filed under this sectiahe vicinity of the property or statewide if the property has state
and the department shall notify the person or persons makingwiee significance. At a minimum, the news release shalude
requesif the boards decision. the following information:

(b) A variance to the master plan may be proposed at any time 1. A notice of intent to develop, revise or amend a master plan

by the department or any persangd a request for a variance shalhndto prepare an environmental analysis document required by
befiled in writing with theperson designated in accordance witR 1,11, Stats., or ch\NR 15Q

sub.(9) (a) 6. 2. A brief description of the property and its location;

(7) PuBLIC AND OTHER GOVERNMENT INVOLVEMENT. (&) The 3. Th P . ;
. . " Iy . e scope and objectives of the plannéfigrt and its
public shall be provided opportunities to participate througho%tentialsignificgnce to e[éjcted or interestgd parties; and

the planning process for a property ) : .
(b) As appropriate to the circumstances of each planning pro 4. The process by whichfaetted or interested parties may

cess,and in addition to the genenaliblic involvement process 'cceiveinformation about the planningfeft and opportunities to
describedin this subsection, the department shall consult wiffrticipatein the master planning process.

federal,state, countytown and local units of government, local (i) The department shall maintain a list of persons requesting
agenciesand Indian tribes. notification of master plan development, revisi@mendment

(c) Duringaplanning process for properties lying within thendvariance proposals and shall notify theamsistent with their
cededterritory recognized by Lac Courte Oreillesvioigt, 700 request.

F.2d,341 (7th Cir 1983), the department shall consult ayos (8) PLANNING PROCEDURES. (&) Following a decision bthe
ernmentto government basiwith Indian tribes retaining 6f boardto enter a planning process for a plan, plan revision or plan
reservatiorhunting, fishing and gathering rights in that territoryamendmentafter appropriate data gathering and analysis and
The department shall establish theocedures for the tribal con preparatiorof a public involvement plan in accordance with sub.
sultationprocess based upon a dialogue with and the agreem@nt(f) and prior to the formulation of a plan, plan revision, plan
of the tribes. This consultation requirement shall apply to themendment or the management goals and objectives for a prop
developmentreview revision, amendment or variance of a maserty, the department shall initiate planning with a public invelve
ter plan. mentprocess in accordance with s(b) (h).

(d) Public involvement in the planning process nglude () The department procedures described MRs150.30 (1)
meetings hearings, workshops, open houses, surveys, questigf shall be followed, as appropriate,identify pertinent issues to
naires letters, submitted proposals, personal contacts, sty pe evaluated in the planning process for a plan, plan revision
mittees,advisory groups andther methods or activities tailorédp|an amendment anehen preparing any environmental analysis
to the needs of the individual master plannirfgref requiredby ch.NR 150

(e) Public involvement in the planningocess may be for the (c) When developing a master plan, plan revision or plan
following purposes: amendmenthe department shall develop amalyze land man

1. Identifying issues related to management and use;  agementrecreational use and facility development alternatives
2. Submitting suggestions to the department regarding futwithin the context of:

tionsto maps, including the delineation of areas where mana

managemenand use of a property; 1. The propertyg designation, such as state park or state wild
3. Identifying and evaluating proposed property gaald life area;
objectives;and Note: For example, a state forest master plan must be consistent with the provi

sions in s28.04 Stats., which establish the purposes and benefits of state forests.

4. Evaluating management and use alternatives. ! ° X .
2. The best available information regarding the purposes and

(f) Prior to the initiation of public involvement, exceptforpubb fitsof th hat the ; h h
lic surveys or other preliminary issigentification activities, and °€nefitsof the property that thelepartment acquires throug

prior to the formulation of a plan, including managemgmals nventories,evaluations, monitoring and research; and
andobijectives, a plan revision or a plamendment, the depart 3. A regional analysis addressing the economic, ecological
ment shall prepare a public involvement plan conforming witand social conditions, opportunities and constraints associated
this paragraph and make it available tfeafed or interested par with the propertyon a local and regional scale. The following
tiesfor comment. The department may revtse public involve  shallapply to a regional analysis:
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a. The scope and detail of the regional analysis shall be-appro (c) Management established by a master plan fonamage
priateto each planning ffrt asdeemed reasonable by the deparmentarea may be more specific than that described ihRs.
ment;and 44.06and44.07.

b. The regional analysis and the analysis of alternatives may(10) ExcepTions. (@) The department shall respond as appro
be conducted through an environmerdahlysis process requiredpriateto public health and safety emgencies.

by s.1.11 Stats., or chNR 150 (b) Other than as provided for in this section, the boaast

(d) For purposes of this chaptar‘regional analysis” shdlle amendaplan to authorize activities for the purpose of protecting
abroadanalysis of local and regional factors based upon informgublic health, safetycontrolling exotic species, the salvage of
tion that is reasonably available and is supported by credibimber after a fire or other major disturbance, or to control signifi
scientific evidence, and shall, wherever applicable, include aantdiseaser insect infestations that threaten adjacent lands. In

analysisof the following: making its decision, the board shall take into considerattien
1. Land ownership and land use patterns; managemendnd recreational use objectives and classification of
2 Cultural resources: thearea and any plan provisions that address these circumstances,
' andshall notify afected and interested persons of the plan amend

3. Biological diversity including natural communitiesnd

their distribution;
4. Ecological capability data: (11) RELATIONSHIP WITH OTHER DEPARTMENT GUIDELINES AND
' ) T . INTERNAL DIRECTIVES. When internal department guidelines and
5. Recreation resources and their use, capability and demagigkctivesconflict with the provisions of a master plan, the master
6. Socio—economiconditions and benefits, including localplan shall control.

economiesand (12) PLan ReviEw. Thedepartment shall review master plans
7. Other issues germane to managing natural resources awery 15 years and make recommendations to the board. The
public use, such as, on state forests, sustainable farestry boardshall determine whether the plan is to be amended, revised
(e) When appropriate, the department shall work collabor@lr extended for another 15-year period. A master plan shall
tively with other public land management agenaighe planning réemainin effect until the board takes action to modn‘y_ it. The
areato gather information and prepare a regional analysis.  departmentshall take measures to reasonably notify interested

(f) The department shall prepare a proposed master plan, r@grsOn®f a 15-year plan revigwnd then shall use an appropriate
sion or amendment for review and decision by the board. Tm,{bllc involvement process to determine or examine issues
departmenshall alsosubmit a summary of the comments madiElatedto management and use of the property and the need for
during the public involvement process, a summafyany unre Planrevision.
solvedconflictsthat remain, the departmestecommendations  (13) PLANS PREPAREDJOINTLY WITH OTHER AGENCIES. Plans
regardingthe unresolved conflicts arahy environmental analy preparedointly with otherlocal, state or federal agencies for a
sisrequired by s1.11, Stats., or chi\NR 15Q property or project shall be exempt from complying with the

(9) GENERAL PLAN CONTENT. A master plan establishes the'equirementsf this chapterbut shall be consistent with this rule
authorizednanagement and development on a proparig only  t the extent practicable.

i i i ; Note: Examples of joint plans include the management plan for the Lower St.
thosemanagemem and develoDmem activifgantified in the Croix River prepared jointly by the department, the Statdliminesota and the

maStefl_O|an may be pursued bY_the dEp?-rtment- Specific _."npi@ational Park Service and the joint management plan for the Chippewa Flowage
mentationschedules for authorized actions shall be subject tieingprepared by the department, Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Chippewa and the

departmenbudgetsavailable stding levels and administrative UnitedStates Forest Service.

[ . History: Cr. Register August, 1996, No. 48&f. 9-1-96;CR 13-022 am. (8)
pohuesand may not be requwed by a master plan. (b) Register March 2014 No. 699eff. 4-1-14; corection in (7) (h) (intro.) made

(@) A master plan for a property or groapproperties shall unders.13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register March 2014 No. 699
includethe following:

1. A genera| property description; NR 44.05 Land management C|aSSificati0n System.

2. A statement of general goals and objectives for managi(]}) Theland management classifications established in this chap
mentanduse, and a description of how the properstatutory ' Shall be used by the department in developing, revising or
andother purboses and benefits will be realized: amendingmaster plans, unless directed otherwise by the board.
3. Management, acquisition development’ and use plans (2) The land management classifications shall_be used in the
with appropriate mapshowing the land management classificaastérplan and on management maps to describe the general
tions: managemenbbjective for a property ormanagement area within

Note: These plans will include provisions regardimgnagement and develop aproperty as determ_med during the master planning process. The
ment activities and techniques and public use in accordance with the provisionglepartmenshall assign to each management area on a property

ment.

ss.NR 44.06and44.07 the land management classification descrilves.NR 44.06that

4. Supporting data and information, including: mostaccurately describes the management presciidide area

a. A summary of the properw’resource Capabi”ties andby the m_qste_r plan, while being consistent with the St_andards of
inventories: the classification. For those lamdanagement classifications that

alsoprovide for recreational use setting subclassifications, which

are described ins. NR 44.07 the subclassifications shall be

. . appliedin the same manner as the land management classifica

¢ A summary ofbackground information on the propertyjons The assigned classifications subclassifications shall be

including its management and use history consistent with the purposes of the property as designated-by stat
5. When appropriate, a communication plan describing aqye or rule.

stepsto be takerto periodically inform d&cted or interested par (3) Managemenactivities within any land management elas

ties about cqmpleted or proposed management activities. sification may provide benefits other then thatsectly sought by
6. ldentify a department employee who may be contactgge managemenobjective. Except as otherwise expressly- pro
aboutquestions or concerns regarding the property or the plagided by statute, rule or the plan, activities and recreational uses
(b) Master plans may include an environmental analysis may occur within an area to the extent that they are consistent with
requiredby s.1.11, Stats., and ctNR 15Q the management objective for the area.

b. A summary of the regional analysis for the propeatyd
theissues considered; and
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(4) Managemengctivities not specifically enumerated in ss. 1. In areas of high recreational use avitere site conditions
NR 44.06and44.07may be authorized by the master plan if thegllow, manage to produce timben extended rotations in a man
arecompatiblewith the classification and subclassification of th@erthat promotes long-term visual appeal.

affectedarea. 2. While managing for timber products, promote the preduc
History: Cr. Registey August, 1996, No. 48&f. 9-1-96. tion and maintenance of certain ecological attributes thathare
acteristicof older forests.
NR 44.06 Land management classifications. Note: If providing ecological conditions associated with old—-growth forest com

(1) GeneraL. The land management classifications described fifyinities is the management objective, the area should be classified as a native com
this section andthe recreational use setting subclassificatiorf8'""y management area, .
describedn s.NR 44.07shall be used in the master plan imart (b) Management.A master plan may authorize any manage
ner consistent with the management objective for the area. Mentactivity or technique that is consistent with thanagement

(2) RECREATIONAL USE SUBCLASSIFICATIONS. (&) A recre _obJect_lvespec[fled in the m astgan f_c_)r the area, and_ Is compat
ational use setting subclassification, described iNR. 44.07 ible with the sites ecological capabilitand the practice of sus

; ; h inableforestry Only th managemen iviti r techni
shallbe designated for each area designated as a recreation tainableforestry Only those management activities or techniques

: tified by the master plan for the management area may-be pur
agementarea, scenic resources management area or Wi(hq

resourcesnanagement area. . . Note: Examples of timber management activities and techniques irdkeafeut
~ Note: All department lands generaliye open to recreational uses, as describeghg, selection harvesting, thinning and other routine timber stand improvement
in s.NR 1.61 and recreation is amportant public benefit along with other resourceactivities,and theuse of herbicides, mowing, burning, and planting and activities
benefits. The recreational use settings alltwrther description and definition of relatedto road construction aretosion control. “imber stand improvement” means
managemenin the recreation, scenic and wild resouncesiagement area classesmanagemenpractices for the purpose of improving the rate of growth, quafty
wheremanagement for specific recreational environmeraspiominent objective, - growth or compositiorof the forest stand which may include pruning, non-commer
andthe absence of their application to the other lmatiagement classifications is cial thinning, crop release and elimination of competing cull trees and shrubs, vines,
notintended to imply that substantial recreaticuseé does not occur in these areasweedsand grass.
(b) Sites or areas permanently closed to public recreational usgc) Master plan componentdn addition to the plan compo
arenot assigned a recreational use subclassification. nentsdescribed in sul§3), the master plan shall identify the pre
(3) PLAN COMPONENTSFOREACHMANAGEMENT AREA. For each dominanttimber types and the desired future timber types and
designatedmanagement area onpaoperty except for a wild standconditions for the area.
resourcesnanagement area whiahall follow the plan provi (5) HABITAT MANAGEMENT AREA. In the master plan a habitat
sionsin sub.(10) (e) the master plan shall identify and explain thenanagemenarea shall be consistent with the following:
following: (a) Managemenbbjective. The management objective for a
(a) The specific short-term and long—term management-objémbitatmanagement area is to provide or enhance habitat, whether
tives; upland,wetland or aquatidp support specific species of plants or
(b) The resource management and resource developm@pifnals. Habitats and communities in areas with this designation
activities authorized andhe specific circumstances where, andhay be managed for a wide variety of purposes, including focused

the degree that, each management or development activity maysBecies production ammtotection. Areas that initially do not have
used: desiredhabitat conditions but have a high potential todstored

Note: For example, to identify specific managemertivities and where they may tO those conditions may be included under this classification.
takeplace, the master plan may state, “in jack pine stands on very sandy sites, clear(b) Management.A master plan may authorize any manage
fg;ﬁ;';gegg';ﬁf”maw management activity used to harvest the stand and promote s ~fivity or technique that is consistent with thanagement

(c) The types of recreation management and recreation facifigiéctivespecified in the masteian for the area, and is compat
Ible with thesite’s ecological capabilityOnly those management

giez\(lai:?lﬁrsn: ggggéﬁgzgcdth:r;gam?eesh appropriate, thehorized activitiesor techniques identified by the master plan for the-man
' agementrea may be pursued.

) (d) The specific types of public use or uses aUthQViZEd on de§ype: Examples of potential management activities include timber harvesting,
ignatedroads and trails, arahy appropriate use restrictions, sucherbicide application, mowing, burning, planting, flooding, agricultural cropping,
asrestrictions related to seasonal or environmental conditionghstallationof fish habitat improvement devices, road construction and erosien con

(e) Areas, if anywhere specific management or developmenrt0
activitiesor techniques are prohibited or are limited and the'ratiﬂentsin sub.(3), the master plan shall identify the habithjec
nalefor any such limitation; tives and species or communities being favored, andiéiseed

() Where appropriate, time schedule guidelines,sp@gial conditionsto be produced in the area.
development, vegetation managemant maintenance require gy NaTive COMMUNITY MANAGEMENT AREA. In the master

mentsor restrictions, andny requirements for public health'plan,a native community management astmll be consistent
safetyand welfare, or the protection of cultural resources; with the following:

(9) The authorized management response to catastrophiqq) pefinition. For purposes of thisubsection, “native com
events,ncluding fire, disease, insect infestations or timber blonnunity" means a distinct and reoccurriagsemblage of popula
downs;and . . o tions of plants, animals, bacteria and fungi naturally associated

(h) Other requirements, if anhat are specified in the statu with each other and their physical environment and which are

(c) Master plan componentdn addition to the plan compo

tory authority for that type of property indigenousto the area.
(4) FORESTPRODUCTIONAREA. In the master plan a forest pro  (b) Management objectiveThe management objective of a
ductionarea shall be consistent with the following: native community management aredasepresent, restore and

(a) Management objectiveThe management objective of aperpetuateative plant and animal communities, whether upland,
forestproduction area is theustainable production of timber andwetlandor aquatic, and other aspects of native biological diver
otherforest products. The specific objective for any given foresity. Areas that initially do not have the desired commurotydi _
productionarea may vary depending on site capabitipber tionsbut have a reasonable potential to be restored to those condi
types, markets, societal needs, desired associated benefits, tthgs may be included under this classification.
desiredfuture forest conditions, adjacent land uses and local eco (c) Management.Management activities shalé designed to
nomic conditions. In addition, under limited, spectdlcum  achieveland management objectives through natural processes
stanceswhich shall be specified in the master plan, the followingnd management techniques that mimic those processes when
may be forest management objectives: ever possible. A masteplan may authorize any management
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activity or technique that is consistent with the managemeagiedas an independent management unit. Developmimin
objectivespecified in the mast@ilan for the area, and is compat a scenic resourcesanagement area shall be located and designed
ible with thesite's ecological capabilityOnly those managementto be harmonious with the surrounding landscape and have mini
activitiesor techniques identified by the master plan for the-mamal negative impact upon its scenic values.

agNemegareal mafy be pulrsued. ities include fimber ~ (c) Management.A master plan may authorize any manage
ote: Examples of potential management activities include timber harvesti Y P H H H

herbicideapplication, mowing, burning, planting, road construction and erosien C£ﬁ1e_nta_ct|V|ty O.r.technlque that is consistent with thanggement
trol. Passive management may be employed. objectivespecified in the mastgian for the area, and is compat

(d) Master plan componentdn addition to the plan compo ibIe_ v_vi_th thesite’s _ecological g:apabilityOnIy those management
nentsdescribed in sul§3), the master plan shadientify the spe ~ activitiesor techniques identified by the master plan for the-man
cific native community types and the specific objective for trRgemenarea may be pursued. All of the following management

area. guidelinesapply:
. Note: Vegetation management approaches appropriate for use within scenic
(7) SPECIAL MANAGEMENT AREA. In the master plan a Spemalresourcesmanagement areas may vary from passive management to inteasive
management area shall be consistent with the following: agementdepending upon the long-term scenic management objective farehe

(a) Management objectiveThe management Objective of a_andthe sites ecological capabilitywegetation types and site conditions.

specialmanagement area is to provide and maintain areas and1. Where conspicuous management activities cannot be
facilities for specialuses not included under other land manag@voided,all reasonable measures shall be taken to mitifete
mentclassifications described in this section. level and duration of the impacts for the viewing public;

Note: Examples of special management areas include administrative or service 2. New utility facilities, when permitted, shall be placed

facility areas, cultural resource protection argaspagation and nursery areas and ndergroundr be located in such a way as to be visually screened
demonstrationor experimental management areas where the primary use is

researcrand testing of new resource management methods and technigues. rom the primary viewing areas; and

(b) Management.A master plan may authorize any manage 3. Trees thapose a significant hazard to public safety may be
mentactivity or technique that is consistent with theanagement removed, and exotic or other species threatening the management
objectivespecified in the mastglan for the area, and is compat objective for the area may be controlled as long as the control
ible with the sites ecological capability activitiesdo not have significant adverse impacts on the scenic

(8) RECREATIONMANAGEMENT AREA. In the master planreec ~ Valueof the area.

; i ; in-Note: Examples of potential management activities include timber harvesting,
reationmanagement area shall be consistent with the fo'lOWInSI'anting,herbicide application, mowing, burning, flooding, installation of fish-habi

(a) Management objectiveThe management objective of atatimprovement devices, road construction and erosion control.
recreationmanagement area is to provide and maintain land and(d) Applicable ecreational use setting subclassificatior&he
water areas and facilities foutdoor public recreation or educa recreationalise settings in §IR 44.07that are compatible with
tion. this classification are theype 2, pe 3 or Jpe 4 settings.

(b) Management.A master plan may authorize any manage (e) Master plan componentdn additionto the plan compo
mentactivity or technique that is consistent with thanagement nentsdescribed in sul{3), the master plan shatlentify the spe
objectivespecified in the mastgtan for the area, and is compat cific short-term and long—term scenic management objedtives
ible with thesite’s ecological capabilityOnly those managementthe area, includingany restoration and enhancement objectives,
activitiesor techniques identified by the master plan for the-magnda description of the desired future landscape conditions.

agemenfrea may be pursued. Note: Examples of potential restoration, enhancement and maintenance activities
Note: Examples of potential management activities include timber harvestinggcludecuttingtrees and shrubs to maintain or create scenic vistas, underplanting or
herbicideapplication, mowing, burning, planting, road construction and erosien coreplantingpreferably native trees and shrubs for visual variety or to speed conversion

trol. Passive management may be employed. to a scenically desirable forest type and removal of exotic species.

(c) Applicable ecreational use setting subclassificationghe (10) WILD RESOURCESMANAGEMENT AREA. In the masteplan
recreationalise settings in $iR 44.07that are compatible with awild resources management area shall be consistent with-the fol
this classification are theype 2, ype 3 or Vpe 4 settings. lowing:

(d) Master plan componentdn addition to the plan compo  (a) Management objectivelThe management objective of the
nentsdescribed in sub(3), the master plan shall describe thevild resources managemearea is to provide and maintain land
desiredfuture landscape conditions and identify any specifigndwater areas where natuedological processes predominate
managemertctivities or policies for the protection, maintenanceandevidence of human cultural impact is low; there is little or no
enhancementr restoration of the visual characteristics that asgsible resource management activity and facility development is
importantto the recreational use of the management area.  limited to primitive recreational uses.

(9) SCENICRESOURCESMANAGEMENT AREA. Inthe master plan  (b) Designation. This classification may be applied to unde
a scenic resourcamanagement area shall be consistent with thelopedareas or areas that hae potential to be restored to a
following: substantiallywild appearingcondition. Areas with pre—existing
(a) Management objectiveThe management objective of astructuresor landscape alterations may be included under this
scenicresources management area is to protect, maiatain classificationprovided the overall objective of the classification
enhancedor long-term public enjoyment lands or waters havingansubstantially be met.

uniqueaesthetic qualities autstanding scenic beauty and lands  (¢) Management.Management activities are limited and must
wheremanaging for aesthetics is a primary conere to signifi  pe consistent with the management objective specified imte
cantor special public use of the area. ter plan for the area. The master plan may authorize management
Note: The scenic resources area management classification typically may f&yjyitiesor techniques for theurpose of protecting or enhancing
appliedto lands with outstanding scenic attractions; to scenic lakes, rivers X . .
streamawith high value for water-based recreation; and to scenic highways, ro:ﬁé,e outstanding natural or aesthetic values of the area or restoring
trails or vistas where public use is for the specific purpose of enjoying scenery the wild character of the area or ecosystem, for improving a
(b) Management @a. The scenic resources management aréggradedenvironment caused by recreational use or past manage
shallinclude, whenever possible, the department managed amegnt or development activities, to remove structures, raads
thatcan readily beseen from the customary recreational use areghercultural impacts, or to construct or maintain compatible rec
or areas during the primary season or seasons of use. The des&fionalfacilities. Compatible recreational facilities are those
natedmanagemenarea, as specifically designated in the plamuthorizedby the recreation setting subclassification assigned to
shall,to the extent practicable, also include lands which are necd® area. Managemergnhancement or restoration activities shall
saryto fully protect the scenic resource or to Hedfvely man  beconducted in a manner that will minimize, to the exgeatt:

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisteMarch 2014 No. 699


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2044.06(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2044.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2044.06(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2044.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2044.06(3)

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

NR 44.06 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 380

cable,the perception of human activity in the area. In addition, the b. “Wild lake” means a lake or grouping of lakes of 5 or more

following shall apply: acreswhere human influence upon the lake and its surrounding
1. Planting native vegetation appropriate to the area and dfdsis notconspicuous; it has an undeveloped shoreline and,

andlimited vegetatiorcutting is authorized to achieve the manWith the exception of primitive campsites airdited roads that

agemenbbijectives of this class. egetation management or tim May be present to provide access to or near the igatege, no

ber harvesting activities, other than that allowed under this sugffucturaldevelopments are visible from the water

section,is not authorized; 2. ‘Wilderness lake.” In addition to the other requirements of

Note: Examples of authorized vegetation cutting activities include the thinnirilis subsection, the following criteria shall be followed when des

of residual tree plantations to create a more natural appearing forest condition,ig}qzating and managing a wilderness lake:
removalof trees considered to be a hazard to the pablehen associated with the . . .
constructiorand maintenance of authorized recreational facilities and the removal of 8. The designated area shall be delineated in the plan and shall

exotic species. includean area that generally extends not less ¥hamile from

2. Road construction or reconstructitmsupport manage the shoreline and includes, to the extent practicable, the area that
mentand restoration activities shall biited to the degree pos canreadily be seen from the water;
sible and allroads shall be abandoned and the area restored fol b. Motor vehicle use for management purposes or tecre
lowing completion of the management actiyigxcept when ationaluse is prohibited withi/, mile of the shoreline, except to
specifically authorized by the master plan for continued use fegspond to significant health and safety eyaacies or to accom
recreatioror other purposes in an area designateal Jpe 2 ree  plish restoration activities specified in the master plan; and
reationaluse setting described undei& 44.07 (5) c. Structural developments are prohibiteithin 1/, mile of

3. Management actions to control exotic or other species thia¢ shoreline, except for primitive campsites which shall be-visu
threatenthe wildland character or outstanding natural vabfes ally inconspicuous from the water
the area are authorized when identified in the master plan; 3. ‘Wild lake.” Inaddition to the other requirements of this

4. Theauthorized management response to suppress fire shalsectionthe following criteria shall be followed when desig
beidentified in the master plan. Generally timber will not be sahatingand managing a wild lake:
vagedafter a natural disturbance; a. The designated management area shall be delineated in the

5. Pre—existing structures that are not specifically authoriz@thn and shall include an area that generally extends not less than
by the master plan, including roads, buildings, bridgesdamis 400 feet from the shoreline or includes, to the extent practicable,
or remnants ofthem, shall be removed and the area shall filee area that can readily be seen from the wathichever area
restoredo the degree practicable and feasible; is larger;

Note: Structures with historical value are example of a type of structure that b. Shoreline development or alteratiotinisited to providing
?gagrﬁinlur?;’ rized by the master plan to be maintained withiitiaesource man  |imited public access and primitivejatercraft accessible camp
i sites;and

6. New utility right-of-ways or utility structures are not M hicl ¢
authorizedand pre—existing utility structures shall be removed o, C: Motor vehicle use for management purposes arefoe

buriedwhenever practicable; and ational use is restricted to designated access roads and water

7 M hicl ; . ccessites and response to significant health and safetygemer
1. Motor vehicle access for management purposes Is prohifas o to accomplish restoration activities specified in the master
ited, except to respond to significant health and safety and otl

emergenciesor as specified in the master plan to conduct pre note: wilderness lakes andiid lakes are non-motorized recreational use areas,
scribedrestoration activities. asdescribed for fipe 1 or Ype 2 recreational use settings undétR.44.07 (4yand

(d) Applicable ecreational use setting subclassificatiorhe (S)History. Cr. Registey August, 1996, No. 48&f. 9-1-96
Type 1 and Vpe 2 recreational use settings iMN&R 44.07are ’ '

compatiblewith this classification; howevgefor a Type 2 recre NR 44.07 Recreational use setting subclassifica -

ational use area, the land management activities and nofgns (1) General. The recreational use subclassifications
recr(_aatlonafacmty development shall be consistewith this sub define the compatible managemeand use activities and the
Section. appropriaterecreational facilities for 4 general recreationat set
(e) Master plan componentsThe master plan shall identify: tings.  Each subclassification describes a distinct recreational
1. The specific land managemesihancement or restorationenvironment,each afering opportunities for diérent types of
objectivesfor the area; recreationakbxperiences. The subclassifications described in this
2. The authorized land management, enhancemeestara sectionshall be used in a master plan to describe the general recre

tion activities, includingthe specific circumstances where, an@tionalmanagement objective for areas with the recreation, scenic
the degree that, each may be used: resourcesand the wild resources management classifications
' . ' o escribedunder sNR 44.06
. 3. . Where app“?p”atev management ac_:tIVIty time schedu Sote: Thesubclassifications describe a range of recreational use settings, each
guidelines,any special development, vegetation management agethgcharacterized by the manner it addresses a number aftiibutes, such as

maintenanceequirements or restrictions, and amguirements degreeof remoteness, motor use and the apparent levehnhgement and develop
; . ’ ment. The settings span a range from wild and undeveloped to intensively used and
for public health, safety and welfare; highly developed.

4. The authorized management response, if &myata  (2) DeriniTions. (a) “All terrain vehicle” or “AV” has the
strophicevents, such as fire, disease, insect infestations or timg@saningspecified in $340.01 (2g) Stats.

blowdowns; (b) “Box latrine” means a simple open-air priggmmonly

. 5. Th.e recreationgl .facilities tmle.provided and, when appro providedat isolated, primitive campsites.
priate,guidelines for siting the facilities; and (c) “Group campsite” means any campsite authorized for use

6. The specific type of use authorized for designated trailsy groups other than those meeting the definition ofmping

() Wlderness lakes and wild lakes. ‘Definitions.” a. “Wl-  partyin a family campground as defined by iR 45
derness lake” means a lake or grouping of lakes of 5 or more acregd) “Highway/of—highway vehicles” or “H/OH" meansotor
with an undeveloped shoreline, no road acessbno structural vehiclesthat are generallg—wheel drive, high clearance, street
developmentexcept for primitivecampsites, withid/4 mile of legal, licensed vehicles with floatation—type tires able to traverse
the shoreline and where human influence upon the landscape visadsand trails where ordinary passenger vehicles cannot travel
ible from the lake is not noticeable. without hazard of becoming stuck or otherwise disabled.
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(e) “Information facilities” include signs, sign boards, infor asphaltor other paved surface and be designed for speeds exceed
mationkiosks and visitor centers for the purpose of providing useg 25 mph.
or educational formation to the public. (e) Primitive trail. A primitive trail shall be a minimally devel

(f) “Motorizeduse” means people traveling by use of a motaped single—file trail with a maximunsustained cleared width
poweredvehicle other than when engaged in management-actimormally not exceeding 8 feet and a minimal tread width for the

tiesor contract operations authorized by the department. intendeduse, havea rough, ungraded bed wheregkrrocks,
(g) “Native surface material” means unprocessed, indigenotiimpsand downed logs may be present. It primarily follows the
roadand trail surfacing material. naturaltopographyhas nar few shallow cuts and fills, and is sur

“ _ o . . . facedwith primitive or native materials, except for limited-dis
ma(lr) alt':?égrglr g%%%%an% wfggi \e/:gtlngrlllg perceived as mm[ances where environmental conditions require the use of other
y Y ’ materials. Modifications to the natural trail surface are limited to

(i) “Non-motorized use” means transportation of people Bjat which is minimally necessary to provide essential environ
anymeans other than by a motor-powered vehicle, and thef usgyentalprotection.

motorizedvehicles formanagement purposes by the department (f) Lightly developed trail.A lightly developedtrail shall be

and. its contractors when engaged in management activity a trail with a maximum sustained cleared width normally not

() “Permanent all-season road” means a road develmed exceedingl6 feet, a moderately wide tread width the desig
operatedor continuousor recurrent annual use. It is designed anghted uses, a rough—graded baseremove stumps and ¢g
constructedo accommodate year—round use, but may heee rocks,and a surface of primitiver native materials, except where
restrictionsor may not be maintained at various times of the. yegjther materials are required due to environmental conditasns

(k) “Permanent seasonal road” means a road that is maintaingrbrethe trail also serves as a lightly developed road where other
aspart of the permanent road system but is developed for periogipesof surfacing materials are used.
usewhen the ground is frozen or dry and firm. (g) Moderately developed trailA moderately developed trail

(L) “Primitive surface material” means the natural switk shallbe a trail with a maximum sustained cleared width normally
or sand surface existing on roaad trails that developed throughnot exceeding 8 feet, a minimal tread width for the intended use,

useand was not constructed. arelatively smooth graded base with a compacted surface com
(m) “Single unit campsite” means a campsite designated fe@sedof stable materials such as aggregate. Where practicable
useby families or groups of 6 persons or less. andfeasible, a moderately developed trail shall, at a minimum,

meetthe standards for recreational trails accessible to persons
with a disability
w " : h) Fully developed trail.A fully developed trail shall be a trail
for(gaogfgfn?rﬁg)é ?Sgnénaeigzgﬁrg%?o?gstlgned and constructg a smoothly graded base and a stable, hard surface composed
e ) : . of materials such as asphalt, aggregate or frozen earth. Tlse trail’
(p) “Visitor controls” means regulatory signs, access barriefaredwidth, tread width anduts and fills are not limited, but
andregulations, for directing or controlling the behavior of peoplena|| be appropriate for the trailintended use. oTthe degree
usingdepartment-managed lands. practicableand feasible, fully developed pedestrigails shall be
(g) “Visual quality management” means actions to produce folly accessible by persons with physical disabilities.
maintaina specific state of landscape aesthetic condit&Wts  (4) Type 1 RECREATIONAL USE SETTING. In the master plan a
minimize or mitigate any negative visual impacts from lamaht  Type1 recreational usarea shall be consistent with the following:

(n) “Snowmobile” has the meaning specified in310.01
(58a) Stats.

agemengctivities or development. _ _ (a) Management objectiveThe objective of this setting is to
(3) RoAD AND TRAIL STANDARDS. For purposes of this section, providea remote, wild area where the recreational user has-oppor
roadsand trails are classified as follows: tunitiesto experience solitude, challenge, independenceelfid

(a) Primitive road. A primitive road shall be a temporary orreliance.
permanentseasonal road with a maximum sustained cleared (b) Perceived emotenessAn area designated as g€ 1 set
width normally not exceeding 12 feet, little or no roadbed gradingng shall be substantially isolated from developreemt be man
minimal cut and fill, a surface of primitive or native material. agedto maintain or enhance a perception of remoteness from

Note: Due to their unimproved, rouglondition, primitive roads commonly are hymanactivity. Occasional sights and sounds of motors and other
8;'%)’rz‘i’;]tggehfigrhug’yh%ﬁir;‘ljegfher 6Fhighway vehicles, and mayot be negotiable: 1y manactivity may be present but are typically distagept

(b) Lightly developedaad. A lightly developedoad shall be durlfr]g hunting seasons. Thegeslgr_la:ieah shall be of ah5|ze %rl!d
atemporary road, a permanent seasonal road or a pernazﬂﬁentcon igurationso as to dér a substantial opportunity for the public

%;) experience solitude, substantially free of confliciimtuences

seasorroad which is primarily a single lane with a maximum su ) > U )
tainedcleared width normally not exceeding 16 feet, is lightly tJO™ adjacent land uses, with a majority of the area meeting one
or more of the following minimum criteria:

well-gradedwith minimal cut and fill, is surfaced with primitive,

nativeor aggregate materials except in limitgecial use sits)a 1. An area that is approximately 2,000 acres or more in size
tions where asphalt may be used, and has a maximum sp@B# /2 mile or more from a federal, state or county highway er fre
designof 15 mph. quentlyused rail line, and at leal mile from any other public

Note: Due to the variability of roadbed conditions afetiént times and places, Nighway,department road open to motor vehicle use by the public,
somelightly developed roads might not be negotiable by ordinary highway vehiclemotorizedtrail or infrequently used rail line.

(c) Moderately developesad. A moderately developed road 2. A river or stream, or river or stream segment that is approxi
shallbe a permanent seasonal road pernanent all-season roadmately6 miles or more in length with little oo evident develop
which typically is 2-lane, but may be one-lane, have a maximumentand no road crossings. It is generally not less thamile
sustainedleared width normally naixceeding 45 feet for 2—lane from the river orstream to the nearest motorized trail or road open
and 30 feet for one-lane, a well-graded roadbed and may haweublic vehicles, except when unique physical characteristics or
moderatecuts and fills and shallow ditching, has a surface efsepatterns allow the rivesr stream to be closer or demand it be
aggregateasphalt or nativematerial, and a maximum designfurtherfrom a route used by motor vehicles to meet the objectives
speedof 25 mph. of the classification.

(d) Fully developedaad. A fully developed road shall be a0 Do s g e it local condtions, such
permanentll-season I’08:d with a ClearEd width normally of 5 s rugged top%graprmay aIIovJ some areas that argblosegnenroads and moter
feetor more, a roadbed with cuts and fills as needed, an aggregaée trails to be appropriately designated geeTL settings. Conversglgiger sepa
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rationdistances would be required in relatively flat, open areas or areas near higk the minimum size necessary and be primarily of earth—tone col
wayswith heavy tréfic.

ors.
(c) Social contact.Typically, the level of recreational use in  Note: Information for users of this setting is normally provided by brochures and
thearea is lowresulting in little contact with others outside @ne’othermeans df-site.
own group when traveling and, when camping, other camper (g) Land management and noreareational facility develop
groupsare not seen and generally may not be heard. ment. Authorized land management and non-recreational facility
(d) Access.Internal access is highlynited and travel may be developmenshall be as described undeN& 44.06(10) (c) the
difficult, as the area is essentially without roads and trails anild resources management area classification.
accessby watercraft is hard due to long distances from access(5) TYPE 2 RECREATIONAL USE SETTING. In the master plan a
points or to obstructions to navigation. The following criterialype 2 recreational usarea shall be consistent with the following:

shallapply: (a) Management objectiveThe objective of this setting is to

1. Public vehicle access and motorized recreational use-is gpoovidea remote or somewhat remote area with little development
hibited and the use of motorized watercraft in the area shall Bed a predominantlynatural-appearing environmentfering
restrictedto the maximum degree possible, except for: opportunitiesfor solitude andprimitive, non—motorized recre

a. Within authorized access roads and parking lots; ation.

b. The incidental use of motorized watercraft if, and onIy tioalNote: Under appropriateircumstances, equestrian and bicycle uses are compat

e with this setting.
the extent that, such use may not be prohibited due to the ublic’ (Wbl) Pércei\llegd emotenessAn area designated as e 2 set
right of navigation; and

' o ting shallbe managed to maintain or create a moderate to high per

c. A person with a disability may use a manually or electrgeption of remoteness. The objectivetis provide conditions
cally powered wheelchair or an electrically powevegtercraft \whereusers of the area may feel they are in a seclseltidg. The
operatedat slow-no-wake speed as a mode of personal cenvelgsignatedirea shall be of size and configuration, when consid
ance;or maybe authorized, by a permit issued by the propertedin the context of topographyegetation and adjacent or
managerfo use a low-powered mechanically propeMethicle nearlyadjacent land uses, toferf opportunities for solitude.
designedspecifically for use by a person with a disability Note: The area may be smaller in size and nearer to phigiways than that

2. The development and maintenance of limited, primitivﬁquuedfor a Type 1 setting. Vipically, in a Type 2 setting the sights and sounds of

hiking and portage trailmay be authorized by the master plan umanactivity may not be entirely uncommon, but usually are distant.
andtrails may not exceed a density of one miée square mile. (c) Social contact.Use levels and contacts with people outside

Trail maintenance shall be for essential resource protection o@pe sown group on trails and V\;]atﬁrwa?/s typically ﬁre low to moﬁ
Areaswith non—conforming roads arichils may be classified as = (¢ DheSIQndated C{:ljmpsnes shall Ee Cr)]Cated so :Eg\tl campers have
a Type 1setting if the master plan provides measures to ass% S'? tan sc;uln c?ntactti V;"t otr efl ca_mph y trecr?] b
their closure and restoration to a natural appearing condition ?ﬁa.usgs or styles of use that are simifar in character shall be
their redevelopment to conform to the setting standatdsnited authorized. -
numberof small of-road public parking areas located on the_ (d) Access.Internal access shall be limited and travel ibey
peripherymay be authorized by the master plan. difficult in some areas. The probability significant use of
3. The use of motorized vehicles for routine maintenance r&otorlzedwatercraft in the area is lowThe following shall apply:
trails and campsites is not authorized. 1. Access ways are restricted to primitive trails, primitive
Note: Authorized motor vehicle access for restorationther land management foa@dsand a minor amount of lightly developgdils and roads.
activitiesis described under BIR 44.06 (10) (c) 7. Roadsshall be developed to the minimum standard required for
(e) Recreationafacility developmentFacility developments theintended use, and trail and road denséiesrestricted to a total
or modifications to vegetation or the physical landscape are ®6t2 miles per square mile or less, includaigandoned roads and
authorized,except for those that are minimally necessary t&dils that have not been restored. Areas witin—conforming
accommodatdimited primitive camping and authorized trails.roadsand trails may be classified asyp@ 2 setting if the master
The following development standards shall apply: plan provides measures assure their closure and restoration to
1. Trails, when authorized by the master plan, shathie- & Natural appearing condition or their redevelopmeicbtaform

mally developed and maintained primitive trails that are restricté@ithe setting standards. A limited numbeshért, vehicle access
to hiking or portage uses, and shall be consistent withigyar ~ 'oadsand small parking arescated on the periphery of the area

2. Developed campsites, when authorized by the master pl\%}’nedigﬁ]eosr Iéggiéggtiﬂnugné%ﬁaﬁ f (\)Aéaz%;l ((:f():eé% s sites allowed for

shall besmall,minimally developed single unit campsites that are . ! . .
2. Publicmotor vehicle access or motorized recreational use

primitive, remote and widely dispersedre minimally cleared . i . ;
andhave a primitive surface. Campsite facilities are limitea to!S Prehibited and the us motorized watercraft on waterbodies

fire ring and box latrine.A box latrine may be constructed ofi the area shall be restricted to the maximum degree possible,
wood or synthetic materials and shall be a non-reflective, eartfXceptfor: _ _
tonecolor that blends with the surrounding environment. Gamp a&. The incidental use of motorized watercraft if, and only to
sitesshall be sited and developed to be visually inconspicuotliie extent that, such use may not be prohibited due to the sublic’
from the water Trees and other vegetation may be cut as is-mifight of navigation;
mally necessary for campsite development and camper safety b. Limited snowmobile trail crossings which may be autho
3. Environmental protection measures shall be used onlyfigedin the master plan whesther viable alternative routes are
protectfragile resources under normal use patterns. Environmétiavailable and thenowmobileuse does not substantially eon
tal protection and impachitigation measures shall be designedict with the predominant non-motorized recreational uses;
to be in harmony with the character of the area and the setting, andc. A person with a disability may use a manually or electri
only native, natural materials may be used. cally powered wheelchair or an electrically poweveatercraft
(f) User managementOn-site visitor controls and informa Operatedat slow-no-wake speed as a mode of personal cenvey
tion facilities or signs shall be limited. Only rocks or vegetatioANCe;or maybe authorized, by a permit issued by the property
may be used to close roads and trails, although earthen berms majpagerfo use a low-powered mechanically propelethicle
be temporarily used while restoration of the road is in progregiesSignedspecifically for use by a person with a disability
Smallsigns may be used to mandatercraft campsites.rdils may 3. As is reasonably required, the use of motorized vehicles
be minimally marked at trailheads and may not have trail markeasdequipment or tools may be authorized indhea for logging,
alongthe route. Tailhead information signsyhen provided, shall restoration,and other management or maintenance activities by

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegistetMarch 2014 No. 699 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2044.06(10)(c)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2044.07(4)(d)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2044.06(10)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2044.06(10)(f)3.

Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
383 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 44.07

the department or its contractors engaged in management actiliatharmonize with the landscape and, oveea#, visually incon

ties. Access developed for management purposes may not excgaduousexcept for short-term, local occurrences. Management
the road andrail standards for the setting. In performing manag@arametergor the area include the following:

mentactivities, all reasonablefefts shallbe made to avoid cen 1. ‘Visibility of management activities.’ dlthe degree pes

flicts with recreational use. sible and practicable, management and restoration activities,

(e) Receational facility developmentRecreational facility including forest management, shall be designed to harmonize
developmenshall be minimal, with facilities being rudimentarywith the surrounding topography and other natural occurring
and primarily for environmental protection purposes rather thashapesn the area; and, with considerationtioé area manage
usercomfort and convenience. Facility development in the aregentobjectives and resource capabilities, visual quality manage
shall be maintained a& low density level. Management andmenttechniques shall be prescribed to the degree feasible and
developmenshall comply with the following: practicableto minimize and rapidly reduce secondarggative

Note: Trails, small parking areas, and small, minimally developed water accegisyal quality impacts of management activities.

sitesare the most common types of development igeP setting. > R d | ' p
1. Visibility of development activities.” Development activi __. 2 Resource management structures or developments.’ Pre=
§¥istingdams, dikes or ditches mane authorized, but shall be

ties, shall, to the degree possible and practicable, be deSigneHbconspicuouand blend in with the surrounding landscapbe
harmonizewith the topography and other landscape features; ohstructionof new dams, dikes or ditches may be authorized by

to the degree feasiblnd practicable, visual quality manageme X .
9 P ’ quatity J e masterplan only under extraordinary circumstances that are

shall be prescribed to minimize negativésual impacts from k K S
developnﬁ)enand maintenance activitgiles P consistentvith the master plag’objective for the area, and shall
| edesigned and constructed to be inconspicuous and bleiith in

b 'Ig: ‘B'uilding.sb.anéj other structurelzls.’ The construction Iohe surrounding landscapePre—-existing and new fish habitat
uildingsis prohibited, excepthat small, rustic appearing, vault; oy ement devices may be authorized, provided they are

toiletsmay be constructed at access sites and portable toilets My, hiciousand blend in with the surrounding landscape.
be placedat sites where permanent toilet facilities are not practica

ble or feasible. Box latrines at campsites may be made of wood 3- ‘Non-recreational and non-resource management-struc
or synthetic materials.For other types of structures, undimentures.” a. The area shall have no or few non-recreational-struc
sioned,natural building materials shall be used whenever possilS‘PéeS?

andstructures shall be designed and constructed to blend with theb. New above—ground utilitgtructures or cleared utility cor
surroundingenvironment. All structures shall have non-reflecridors should not be constructed or encouraged, and any that are
tive surfaces and be of earth—tone colors. pre—existing should be removed whenever possible;

3. ‘Camping facilities.” Developed campsites, where autho  ¢. Unauthorized pre—existing non-recreational structures,
rized by the master plan, shall baly small, single unit primitive unauthorizedrecreational structures and other unauthorized
campsiteghat are widely dispersed and remote. They shall hastucturesjncluding cabins and residential or commercial struc
minimal clearing and @rimitive surface material. Improvementstures, shall be removed as soon as practicable and feasible.
arelimited to a fire ring, picnic table and box latrine, except for 4. ‘Forest management.” Forest management shall be €onsis
designatedlisabled accessible sites which naye an improved tent with this subsection and with the management objectives
surface,improved water access anther appropriate facilities. establishedor the area by the master plan. Any management
The facilities for persons with disabilities shak designed and actiyity or technique authorized for the area shall be specified in
constructedo harmonize with thenvironment and setting to the e master plan, including the extent, timing and frequency of any
degreefeasible and practicable. Picnic areas and campgrqgréa?ivity or technique. The following, also, shall apply:
arePrOh'b'ted- Above_ground u““ty structures c_)r Cleare_d_ !Jt'“ty Note: The level of detail regarding the extent, timing and frequency will be as spe
corridorsmay not be constructed service recreational facilities, cific or general as appropriate.
andany that exist shall be removed whenever possible. a. Unless otherwise addressed in the master plan, slash, which

4. ‘Trails.” Designated recreational trails are primarily primiis the residual tree tops atichbs left after a harvest activjtghall
tive trails, but lightly developed trails and limited moderatelype removed, chipped dopped and scattered to within 24 inches
developedrails may also be present, and shall be consistent withovetheground within 100 feet of a designated recreational trail
par.(d). For each designatéail the master plan shall identify theor public road. Where thefettive visibility from theroad or trail
specifictype of use authorized and any appropriate use restrixceedsl00 feet, slasbhall be treated within that zone, up to 200
tions, such as seasonal or environmental condition restrictiofisetfrom a trail or road.

Limited mowingof trails and machine grooming for cross—coun - Ay timber salvage following a natural disturbance shall
try skiing is authorized, except in a wild resources managemelqone in a manner compatible with the aseassification and
area. o . the master plarg management objectives for the area.

5. ‘Environmental protection.” Limited environmental 5 porest openingreation and maintenance.’ Natural or-arti
protectionmeasures may t®vident. Measures to prevent orCOrficig|ly created forest openings maintairtadough mowing or
rect unacceptable environmental impacts shall be in harmogyiing of brush and small trees or the use of herbicides may be
with the character of the area andseéting. Only native, natural presentand shall be specified in the master plan, including the
materialsmay be used. extent,timing and frequency of any activity or technique.

(f) User managementThe department shall minimize the use g Agricultural activities.' Agriculturalactivities are not
of on-site visitor controls whickhall harmonize with the envi authorized

ronmentwhenever possible. Information facilities, wh ) . L . N . .
vided, shall be simpFI)e and unobtrusive. When informaﬁ?g sign 7 ‘Prescribed burning.” Prescribed burning is authorized if
boardsare provided they shall be located only at trailheads and g'structedirebreaks are restored to a natural-appearargi
of the minimum size necessary and primarily of earth—tone colot@n after the burn is completed.
Trail markers, if provided, are limited twidely spaced, small ~ (6) TYPE 3 RECREATIONAL USE SETTING. In the master plan a
route markers, and to required safety signs. Directiaighs, Type 3 recreational usarea shall be consistent with the following:
exceptfor those at trailheads and trail crossings, are prohibited. (a) Management objectiveThe objective of this setting is to

() Land management and noreareational facilities. providereadily accessible areas with modest recreatifadll-
Resourcemodification or use compatible with the objectiwds tiesoffering opportunities at diérent times and places fovari-
therecreational use setting may occur but shall be done in wasfg of dispersed recreational uses and experiences. Landscapes
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within the setting may vary from natural-appearing to highly 4. ‘Trails." Designated recreationails are limited to lightly

altered. developedmoderately developed and primititmils,_ and shall
(b) Perceived emotenessRemoteness is not a high prioritybe consistent with pa(d). For each designated trail, the master
anda wide range of conditions may occur plan shall specify the type dfail and the specific types of use

() Social contact.Users mayiave regular contact with c)thersauthorizedamd any appropriate use restrictions, such as seasonal

outsidetheir own group. ®ried and somewhat diverse types of’ enwronmgntal condition res.trlctlons.
usemay be common in some areas. 5. ‘Environmental protection.” Low to moderate levels

(d) Access. Internal access throughout the area typically Q‘é’;ﬁi&ﬂ“ﬁ?ﬁ?ﬂ?ﬁﬁﬂﬁ” \?vritﬂqlttggeagr?gr?c?grs g:]edsggyo?ihgrg?eegt
readily available. In addition to an internal network of managéj1 y : . . - ’
mentroads and recreational trails, town, coustate or federal ~ (f) User management.Simple information facilities and
highwaysmay cross the area. The following criteria shall applPVviousvisitor controls thaharmonize with the environment are

1. Public access and recreational use by motorized mean@%r?gr'zu%?i'c SR;%UIa;?r?]/ssallgr;]r(;s,eAgfggéegyenssgr:gﬁrigloge d
authorizedon roads and trails as provided by the master plapid">:PY ty signs & 9 p
exceptwithin designated non—-motorized recreational asas appropriateto the need. Slgnb_oards and posts shall have earth—

: I~ tonecolors to the degree possible.
describedunder par(h). Some roads within the arewy be open . -
only to vehicles for administrative and management purposes. (9) Land mane_lgemt_antlagq nofreﬂreatlonal facilities. Land

2. Internal roads in tharea shall be primarily primitive, managemenéctivities, including forest management, axuh-

lightly or moderately developed roads)d a minor amount of recreationfacility developments may range from inconspicuous

fully developed roads may be presefiils may be moderately tg dominantput shatl)l_ be_conssteg}_vx;:thdt?ls shubsectl%n arrlld with
developed,lightly developed ormprimitive; howevey typically tle m?\\/lnagemento jectives esta I|S c? . or the area by the master
lightly and moderately developed trails are predominant. RoB&": E“‘_"‘Q‘?mem parameters mcg e ,

andtrail densities are not limited; howeyéne master plan may _ 1. "Visibility of management activities.’ dlthe degree pes

limit road and traitlevelopment to achieve specific manageme#tole and practicable, management activities, including forest
or recreational use objectives. managemenand agricultural activities, shall be designed te har

(e) Receational facilities. Recreational facility development, monlzewnh the topography and other landscape features; and

whenpresent, shall be simple, and may provide a modest Ieve%ﬁ;gﬂ%g?ﬂ?%ﬂ‘zﬁfbﬁg”'ggeaspsp?ggrib;eprfif%gegbé%itf?ce
userconveniences and comfort as well as furnish environmen S ’ L
protection. The following shall apply: nagemenbbjectives, resource capabilities, and the degree and

X . . o type of aesthetic concern for the area;
Note: Examplesof developments or structures typical of this setting includ
accesgoads ancparking areas, boat ramps, vault toilets, dispersed campsites and 2.  ‘Resource management structuraed other non-

smallpicnic areas, small shelter buildings, bridges, boardwalks and stairs. recreationalstructures.’” Resource management structures or
1. ‘Buildings, structures and landscape modificationsdevelopmentssuch as dams, dikes, ditches, constructed ponds
Structuresshall have simple designs amdtural or natural- andfish habitat improvement devices, may be visible dhaill
appearingmaterials shall bemphasized in construction. Build blendin with the surrounding landscape and vegetation to the
ingsand other structures, including facilities for persons with diglegreepracticable and feasible. Other types of non-recreational
abilities andlandscape modifications, shall be designed to blergructuresmay be authorized if consistent with the management
into or complement the natural landscape to the degree possiilifectivesfor the area;
andpracticable. Portable toilets with earth—tone colors that blend 3 ‘rqrest management.” Any forest management activity or

with the surrounding environment may be used where permangityniqueauthorized for the area shall be specified in the master

facilities are not practicable or feasible. plan,including the extent, timing and frequency of any activity or
2. ‘Camping facilities.” Where camping is authorized by théechnique. The following, also, shall apply:

masterplan, campsites shdilke primitive or semi—primitive single  Note: The level of detail regarding the extent, timing and frequency will be as spe

unit or group sites and may be auto, watercraft, walk—in, bac#fic or general as appropriate.

pack,horse or bike accessible. The master plan shall designate thea. Treatment and disposal of slash along designatec:

mode or modes of authorized access. The campsites mayads@naltrails and public roads shall be as specified in the master

locatedeither singly or irclustered units of 2 to 10 sites with 400olan; and

feet or more of separation betwedmem. Campsites may be b, Any timber salvage following a natural disturbance shall

locatedlessthan 400 feet apart when the topography assures thatconsistent with the classification and management objective

the settings privacy and solitude objectives can be achievefbr the area;

Eachcampsite shaljenerally be 150 feet or more away from any 4 gorest openingreation and maintenance.’ Natural or-arti

road, not including road spurs leading to individual campsitegigia|ly created forest openings that are compatible with thesarea’

Generatouse is not authorized, excapat, with a permit issued anagemenobjectives may be maintained through mowing or
by the property managea person with a disabilitnay be autho ¢ tting of brush and small trees or the use of herbicides; and

rized to use a generatdo rechage batteries for accessibility . . S, . .
devices. Campsite improvements may include a leveled and firm - ‘Prescribed burning.” Prescribed burning and permanent,

surfacea fire ring, picnic table, box latrine, vault toilet or portabl&enstructedirebreaks are authorized. ,

toilet, and a hand pump well where drinking water is provided. () Non-motorizedecreation aea. Non-motorized recre
Electriclights and special provisions for recreational vehicle ugdionaluse areas may be designated by the master plan. AH provi
may not be provided at these sites. sionsof this subsection applgxcept as follows:

3. ‘Picnic areas.’ Picnic areas may not be designed for more 1. Internal public access and use, including access to-camp
than20 persons and may not exceed 2 acres. The facilities are f#€s.shall be only by non-motorized means, except as provided
ited to the following: 1 tcb parking spaces, if auto accessible; for in subds2. and3. Management areas with public highway
to 5 picnic tables and grills; small toilet buildings or portable tofrossingsmay be designatedlith this classification provided the
lets; a shelter building and a hand pump well where drinking watepjectivesof this classification can be substantially met.
is provided. More than 5 parking spaces rhayprovided where 2. Motor-related uses that még authorized by the master
trails or other compatible recreation facilities, in addition to thplaninclude public motor vehicle access roads to parking areas
picnic area, are present. locatedon the periphery of the area and to water access sites when
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other practical alternatives are unavailable; and eleatiotor—  authorizedfor rustic campgrounds: electric hook-ups for recre
poweredcraft operated at slgwmo—-wake speed. ationalvehicles, except for a site occupiedebgampground host;

3. Disabled persons may access the area on designated r&8@gversflush type toilets and playground equipment.
or trails by means of a motor vehicle or access waterways by c. Rustic day use areas. The facilities typically provided in
meansof an electric motor-powered watercraft operated at, sloarustic day use area include picnic tables and grills, a hand pump

no-wakespeed with a permit issued by the department. watersupply vault type toilets, a small open play area, a parki_ng
4. Unauthorized motorized watercraft shall be restricted &yeaand shelter building. Where appropriate, the following facili
the maximum degree possible. ties may be provided: pressurized water supmjectricity in

5. The use of motorizegehicles and equipment is permittecPuildings, limited playground equipment, aadswimming beach
in the area for logging and other management or maintenaM@h changing stalls. The following facilities are not authorized

activitiesby the department or its contractersyaged in manage [OF rustic day use areas: flush tyodlets, lage open play areas,
mentactivi)t/y. P road 9 concessiorstand, baseball diamond or volleyball pits, bath house,

(7) TYPE 4 RECREATIONAL USE SETTING. In the master plan a Interpretivecenter and.amphlth.e.e?.ter ) )
Type 4 recreational userea shall be consistent with the following; = 5- Modern recreational facilities shall bensistent with the

(a) Management objectiveThe objective of this setting is to following: . ) . )

provideareas dering opportunities for intensive recreational use  a. Facilities provide a moderate to relatively high level of user
activitiesand experiences. Facilities, when present, may provige@mfortand convenience. Buildings and other structures may be
arelatively high level of user comfort, convenience and envirofiimpledesigns or designs that are complex and refined.
mentalprotection. b. Modern campgroundsThese may be comprised of a single

o S e i ssicsion o v o e, wésmpgroundr  lage cameground complex,and ypially have
(I%;ae%sprlrégf a?gas tgha)t/typicallfmay be included ur>1,der t%ﬁ'rs class>i,ficati0% are r.)icn7|05 or more campsites. The separation distance betv.veen camps!tes
areasgampgrounds, shooting ranges, figildl areas, educational sites, designatedNay vary, although 100 feet shall be used as a guideline. The facil
statetrails and may include water bodies characterized by high levels of intensitg development options aret limited; howeverthe following

uses;such as power boating and jet-skiing. facilities usually are provided: electric hook-ups fecreational
(b) Perceived emoteness.The sights and sounds of humarehicles,hand pump or pressurized water supphult or flush
activity typically are common or prevalent. toilets, a recreational vehicle dumping station on—site or nearby

(c) Social contact.People typically are encountered within thesphalroadways, open play areas, paved paths and trails, lighting
area. Use types often are mixed and may be highly diverse. on buildings and public telephones. Examples of other facilities
(d) Access.Access throughout the area is readily available dhatmay be present inclug#ayground equipment, full-service
fully andmoderately developed roads and on futhoderately concessionsshowers and laundry facilities.
andlightly developed trails. Public accesay be by both moter c. Modern day use area facilities. The facility development
izedand non—-motorized means. optionsare not limited; howevethe facilities provided typically

(e) Receational facility developmentFacility development include picnic tables and grills, hand pump or pressurized water
andlandscape alterations shall be in harmony with the setting egupply, vault or flush toilets, laye, operplay areas, playground
type of intended use. The following shall apply: equipment, parking lots, shelters with electricity and hard-

1. Campgrounds and developed day use areas shall be de_gqgfacectrails. Other facilities or services that also may be present
natedby the master plan as either rustic or modern. Rustic sitB§ludea concession stand, baseball diamond or volleyball pits,

shallbe consistent with subd. 4, and modern sites shall be con8@thhouse and well-defined swimming beach and sunning area,
tentwith subd.5. interpretivecenter and amphitheater

2. Recreational trails are not limited; however each desig () User managementrhe amounand type of visitor controls
natedtrail the master plan shall specify the typetrafl and its Shallbe appropriate to the arsaype of use and need.
authorizeduse. (g) Land management and noreareational facility develop

3. Moderate to high levels of environmental protection an@ent. Any land or vegetation management activity or non—
mitigation measures may be present, but shall be in harmony wig¢reationafacility development shall be consistevith this sub
the character of the site to the degree feasible and practicablesection and with the management objectives for the area

4. Rustic recreational facilitieshall be consistent with the €Stablishedy the master plan. Management parameters include
following: the following:

a. Facilities provide for basic user needs and comforts. The 1- Any land or vegetation management prescription or
designof buildings and other structures typically are simptey ~ Methodthatsupports the master planhanagement objectives for
ever,some may be somewhat refined and moderately comp|eg'_|e area and isonsistent WI'_[h_ t_he site ecolo_glcal capablllty may

b. Rustic campgrounds. A rustic campground shall ha e used. Management activities or technigaethorized for the

fewerthan 75 total campsites, and the distance separating ca.(? ashall be specified in the master plan, includitgextent, tim
sitesshall be typically 100 feet to 200 feet but may be greateI and frequenciof any activity or technique. Management
ctivities or techniques used in implementing the plan may not

Campgroundgstablishegbrior to September 1, 1996, which hav . "
moreﬁ%an 75 total cam?)bsites or df)t meet the separation dis exceectr]: parameters identified by the master plan for the man
Rgementrea;

tancestandard, but otherwise meet the standards of this subd )
sionand are capable of substantially providing a rustic camping 2. Resource management developments asatams, dikes,
experiencemay be assigned this classification. The facilities tygiitches habitat improvemerdevices, and constructed ponds and
ically provided in a rustic campground include: campsites wifthertypes of non-recreational structures, that harmonite
tentpad, fire ring, picnic table and parkifay a vehicle and trailer the surrounding landscape to the degree practicable and feasible
or a R/ unit, either gravel or asphalt roadways; lighting on buildnay be present; and

ings;a hand pumpvater supply; vault type toilets; a recreational 3. isual quality management techniques shall be prescribed,
vehicledumping station on site or in the area and trash collectiagnthe degree feasible and practicable, as approfdiatee spe
receptacles. Where appropriate, paved paths and trails, fireweffid management objectives, resource capabilities, and the
concessionsa pressurized water suppynall open play area, anddegreeand type of aesthetic concern for the area.

public telephone may be provided. The followfagilities are not  History: Cr. Register August, 1996, No. 48&f. 9-1-96.
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